to travel restrictions and revenues of AIB Group reduced significantly. The effects of these impairment are presented in note 16
and note 17.

(b)	 Sub Permpoon 8 Co., Ltd.

On 25 December 2019, the Group acquired 100% of the ordinary shares in Sub Permpoon 8 Company Limited from related companies
for the total consideration of Baht 1,029.27 million. The Group and Sub Permpoon 8 Company Limited are under common control of

216 Financial Statements

Carrying amounts

(in million Baht)

Cash and cash equivalents 4

Property, plant and equipment 256

Other assets/ (liabilities), net (4)

Net assets acquired 256

Differences arising from business combination  under common control 773

Total consideration 1,029

Cash acquired (4)

Net consideration-paid 1,025

As a result of the business combination under common control, the comparative financial statements as at 30 September 2019 have
been restated to include Sub Permpoon 8 Company Limited as if the acquisition had been completed since the beginning of the
comparative period. The impact of the restatement on the Group’s consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Statement of financial position

Consolidated financial statements

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

(in million Baht)

As at 30 September 2019

Property, plant and equipment 59,737 256 59,993

Other payable to related parties 349 259 608

Difference arising from common control transaction (19,719) (3) (19,722)

As at 1 October 2018

Property, plant and equipment 60,458 256 60,714

Other payable to related parties 629 259 888

Difference arising from common control transaction (19,719) (3) (19,722)

There were no material impacts on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
30 September 2019 and no impact to the comparative separate financial statements.

the same ultimate controlling shareholder. Consequently, the Group obtained control over Sub Permpoon 8 Company Limited from
the acquisition date and the consolidated financial statements have been prepared according to business combination of entities
under common control principle. The acquired assets and liabilities have been accounted in the Group’s consolidated financial
statements at the carrying amount in a manner similar to a pooling of interest method.